- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -In the Matter of the Application of Rocky) Mountain Power for Approval of its) Proposed Energy Cost Adjustment) Mechanism) Mechan

ISSUED: March 9, 2010

By The Commission:

Notice is hereby given that a Scheduling Conference in the above entitled matter will be conducted by the Public Service Commission of Utah on **Thursday, March 16, 2010 at 10:30 a.m. or immediately following the scheduling conference for Docket No. 10-035-14.** The scheduling conference will be held in the **Fourth Floor Conference Room 401**, Heber M. Wells State Office Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah.

The purpose of the scheduling conference is to set a schedule for the next portion of this docket, which will deal with Rocky Mountain Power's use of natural gas hedging, the level and use of market energy by Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) and the effect thereon by any Energy Cost Adjustment Mechanism (ECAM) or alterative a party suggests may be used to effect the recovery of RMP's power costs. The Commission will proceed with an examination of the specific design, structure and operation of an ECAM or alternative mechanism which a party contends should be considered by the Commission. The Commission will proceed and provide parties an opportunity to submit any additional information relating to the specific ECAM proposed by RMP in this docket. The Commission also requests interested parties to be prepared to submit specific proposed alterations to RMP's proposed ECAM or a party's own,

DOCKET NO. 09-035-15

-2-

alternative ECAM which parties believe should be examined by the parties and the Commission in this docket. The Commission also wishes to provided interested parties an opportunity to propose alternative mechanisms, in lieu of an ECAM, which a party contends should be considered in this docket.

Parties attending the scheduling conference should be prepared to set a schedule for the tasks identified herein. The Commission anticipates these tasks may proceed in a parallel fashion, but also recognizes their interrelationships. Parties attending the scheduling conference should be prepared to discuss their views on the timing of matters that may be addressed in these proceedings and should be prepared to structure a schedule allowing the parties and the Commission a reasonable opportunity to address the issues associated with these matters.

Individuals wishing to participate by telephone should contact the Commission at least two days prior to the conference to make arrangements. On the day of the conference, participants must call in to (801) 530-6716 or call toll-free 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) at least five minutes prior to the beginning of the conference to ensure participation.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this conference should notify Julie Orchard, Commission Secretary, at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 9th day of March, 2010.

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary G#65470